Travel mileage/meeting expense 60,840
Communications 345,529
Utilities 13,169
Connected craft or trade 1,680
Tuition and other similar payments 107,864
Pupil transportation 2,564
Other 60,755
Curriculum leasing 157,949

Total 1,431,851$

GOAL DIGITAL ACADEMY COMMUNITY SCHOOL
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

36

NOTE 13 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During fiscal year 2020, the Academy and Mid-Ohio ESC renewed their sponsorship agreement through June 30, 2025.
In fiscal year 2022, payments were made by the Academy to Mid-Ohio ESC totaling $443,548 for services provided by
Mid-Ohio ESC to the Academy.

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

 Changes in the Academy’s long-term obligations during fiscal year 2022 were as follows.   Due to the implementation
of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3 for detail), the Academy has reported obligations for leases payable which are
reflected in the schedule below.

Restated
Balance Balance Due Within
06/30/21 Additions Reductions 06/30/22  One Year

Leases payable 502,042$   30,904$   (156,115)$   376,831$   172,131$
Net pension liability 7,070,360   -   (2,808,248)   4,262,112   -
Net OPEB liability 749,061   -   (90,645)   658,416   -

Total governmental activities
  long-term liabilities 8,321,463$   30,904$   (3,055,008)$ 5,297,359$   172,131$

Leases Payable: The Academy has entered into lease agreements for the right to use equipment and buildings.  Due to
the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, the Academy will report an intangible capital asset and corresponding
liability for the future scheduled payments under the leases.

The Academy has entered into lease agreements for copier equipment and building space with the Mid-Ohio ESC at
varying years and terms as follows:

Lease Lease
Commencement End Payment

Lease   Date   Years   Date   Method

Copiers 2021 5 2026 Monthly
Building space 2018 5 2024 Monthly

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2023 172,131$   14,932$   187,063$
2024 190,144   5,917   196,061
2025 6,523   580   7,103
2026 6,857   246   7,103
2027 1,176   7   1,183

Total 376,831$   21,682$   398,513$

Net Pension Liability and Net OPEB Liability/Asset:  See Note 8 and 9 for details.

GOAL DIGITAL ACADEMY COMMUNITY SCHOOL
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

37

NOTE 15 - EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH TOMORROW CENTER, FINDLAY DIGITAL ACADEMY AND
MID-OHIO ESC

The Academy entered into employment agreements with the community schools Tomorrow Center, Findlay Digital
Academy (“FDA”) and the Mid-Ohio ESC to provide employees to run the administration of Tomorrow Center, FDA
and Mid-Ohio ESC. The Academy is considered the employer of these employees and will pay all expenses in